

11-2610-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ALAN NEWTON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-v.-

CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**PETITION FOR REHEARING AND
REHEARING IN BANC**

ZACHARY W. CARTER
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 356-0823 or -2500

RICHARD DEARING
CELESTE KOELEVELD
ARTHUR LARKIN
DRAKE COLLEY
of Counsel
April 13, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING IN BANC.....	5
A. The Panel Created a New Due Process Right That Contravenes Supreme Court Precedent and Lacks Judicially Administrable Standards.	6
B. The Panel’s Decision Distorts Basic Principles of Municipal Liability.	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

Arizona v. Youngblood,
488 U.S. 51 (1988)..... 9, 10

Board of County Commissioners v. Brown,
520 U.S. 397 (1997)..... 12, 13, 14

City of Canton v. Harris,
489 U.S. 378 (1989)..... 13

City of Los Angeles v. Heller,
475 U.S. 796 (1986)..... 13, 14

Daniels v. Williams,
474 U.S. 327 (1986)..... 9

District Attorney's Office v. Osborne,
557 U.S. 62 (2009)..... passim

Medina v. California,
505 U.S. 437..... 6, 8

McKithen v. Brown,
626 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010) 4, 14

Monell v. Dept. of Social Services,
436 U.S. 685 (1978)..... 13

Newton v. City of New York,
784 F. Supp. 2d 470 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 4,14

Patterson v. New York,
432 U.S. 197 (1977)..... 7

Young v. Fulton County,
160 F.3d 899 (2d Cir. 1998) 14

Skinner v. Switzer,
562 U.S. 521 (2011)..... 12

Spencer v. Texas,
385 U.S. 554 (1967)..... 7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 2

New York Criminal Procedure Law § 440.10 (1)(g) 11

New York Criminal Procedure Law § 440.30 (1-a) 11, 14
